records and they are accounted in the previously issued reports dated January 1, 2017. As a result of
the merger which took place on February 28, 2018, the amount of TRY 348,075 allocated to the
previously published rapord has been canceled due to the cancellation of the previously transferred
companies.
Reference D – As of December 31, 2017, dividend received amounting to TRY 32,915 classified under
“Cash flows from operating activities” in the consolidated statement of cash flows is reclassified under
“Cash flows from investing activities”.

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

42

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

December 31, 2017:

Previously
reported

Effect of
Akfen

Engineering
merger

Elimination
and

adjustments
due to
Akfen

Engineering
merger

Purchase of Subsidiary’s
shares

Other
adjustments

(Reference A) Restated

ASSETS
Akfen

Construction
IBS

Insurance
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,016,558 209,792 -- -- -- -- 2,226,350
Trade receivables 189 15,579 -- -- -- -- 15,768
- Trade receivables from
related parties 189 2,050 -- -- -- -- 2,239
- Trade receivables from third
parties -- 13,529 -- -- -- -- 13,529
Other receivables 258,059 84,666 (142,330) -- -- -- 200,395

-- Due from related parties 258,059 84,483 (142,330) -- -- -- 200,212

-- Due from third parties -- 183 -- -- -- -- 183
Prepaid expenses 99,388 1,145 -- -- -- -- 100,533
Financial investments -- 2,718 -- -- -- -- 2,718
Current income tax assets -- 129 -- -- -- -- 129
Other current assets 4,300 9,249 -- -- -- -- 13,549

TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS 2,378,494 323,278 (142,330) -- -- -- 2,559,442

Non-Current Assets -- -- --
Other receivables 1,308,803 58,033 (125) 1,366,711

- Due  from related parties 1,308,801 33,382 (125) -- -- -- 1,342,058
- Due  from third parties 2 24,651 -- -- -- -- 24,653

Financial investments 818,185 64,421 -- -- -- -- 882,606
Investments accounted using

the equity method 981,649 76,012 -- 277,123 12,342 -- 1,347,126
Investment property -- 1,604,229 -- -- -- (5,437) 1,598,791
Property, plant and equipment 1,144 63,637 -- -- -- -- 64,781
Intangible assets 3,605 201 -- -- -- -- 3,806

-Other intangible assets 3,605 201 -- -- -- -- 3,806
Prepaid expenses 4 8,485 -- -- -- -- 8,489
Deferred tax assets 761 4,259 -- -- -- -- 5,020
Other non current assets -- 31,963 -- -- -- -- 31,963
TOTAL
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,114,151 1,911,240 (125) 277,123 12,342 (5,437) 5,309,293
TOTAL ASSETS 5,492,645 2,234,518 (142,455) 277,123 12,342 (5,437) 7,868,735

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

43

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

 December 31, 2017:

LIABILITIES
Previously

reported

Effect of Akfen
Engineering

merger

Elimination and
adjustments due

to Akfen
Engineering

merger

Other
Adjustments

(Reference A) Restated

Current Liabilities
Short term  borrowings -- 48,836 -- -- 48,836
Short term portion of long-term

borrowings 174,839 93,879 -- -- 268,718
Trade payables 3,727 4,397 -- -- 8,124
   -Due  to related parties 756 -- -- -- 756

-Due to third parties 2,971 4,397 -- -- 7,368
Other payables 716 282,564 (159,063) (1,687) 122,530

-Due to related parties -- 274,781 (159,063) -- 115,718
-Due to third parties 716 7,783 -- (1,687) 6,812

Employee benefit obligations 236 241 -- -- 477
Current provisions 3,206 2,749 -- -- 5,955
-Provision for employee
benefits 3,206 -- -- -- 3,206
-Other current provisions -- 2,749 -- -- 2,749
Income tax payable 95,112 200 -- -- 95,312
Other current liabilities 14 1,688 -- -- 1,702
TOTAL CURRENT

LIABILITIES 277,850 434,554 (159,063) (1,687) 551,654
Non-Current Liabilities

Long term borrowings 303,828 867,455 -- -- 1,171,283
Trade payables -- 240 -- -- 240

-Due to related parties -- 240 -- -- 240
Other payables -- 34,174 16,608 (3,750) 47,032

-Due to related parties -- 125 16,608 -- 16,733
-Due to third parties -- 34,049 -- (3,750) 30,299

Non-current provisions 1,590 16,470 -- -- 18,060
-Long term provisions for
employee benefits 1,590 202 -- -- 1,792
-Other non-current provisions -- 16,268 -- -- 16,268
Deferred tax liabilities -- 68,181 -- -- 68,181
Deferred revenue -- 347 -- -- 347
Other non current liabilities -- 30,155 -- -- 30,155
TOTAL NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES 305,418 1,017,022 16,608 (3,750) 1,335,298

TOTAL LIABILITIES 583,268 1,451,576 (142,455) (5,437) 1,886,952

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

44

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

December 31, 2017:

Previously
reported

Effect of
Akfen

Engineering
merger

Elimination
and

adjustments
due to
Akfen

Engineering
merger

Purchase of subsidiary’s
shares

Other
adjustments

(Reference A) Restated
Akfen

Construction
IBS

Insurance

EQUITY 4,909,377 782,941 -- 277,123 12,342 -- 5,981,783
Equity attributable to equity
holders  of the parent 4,909,377 499,348 -- 277,123 12,342 -- 5,698,190
Issued capital 72,493 594,688 -- -- -- -- 667,181
Adjustment to share capital (7,257) -- -- -- -- -- (7,257)
Share premiums (discounts) 44,649 -- -- -- -- -- 44,649
Treasuary shares (-) -- (1,289) -- -- -- -- (1,289)
Effect of business combinations

under common control -- (11,679) (13,261) 158,658 6,270 -- 139,988
Other accumulated
comprehensive income that will
not be
reclassified to profit or loss 143 (3,352) 9 97 (43) -- (3,146)
  Gains/(losses) on revaluation
and remeasurement 143 (3,352) 9 97 (43) -- (3,146)

- Gains/(losses) on
remeasurement of defined
benefit plans 143 (3,352) 9 97 (43) -- (3,146)
Other accumulated
comprehensive income that will
be reclassified to profit or loss -- 18,833 (33) 6,438 -- -- 25,238
   -Currency translation
difference -- 14,878 (33) 6,438 -- -- 21,283
   - Gains on hedge -- 3,955 -- -- -- -- 3,955
Restricted reserves appropriated
from profits 20,479 -- 1,292 -- -- -- 21,771
Retained earnings/(losses) 1,000,567 (25,450) (11,563) -- -- -- 963,554
Net profit/(loss) for the period 3,778,303 (72,403) 23,556 111,930 6,115 -- 3,847,501

Non-controlling interests -- 283,593 -- -- -- -- 283,593
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 5,492,645 2,234,517 (142,455) 277,123 12,342 (5,437) 7,868,735

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

45

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

January 1, 2017:

ASSETS
Previously

reported

Assets held
for sale

classifications

Effect of
Akfen

Engineering
merger

Elimination
and

adjustments
due to Akfen
Engineering

merger
Purchase of subsidiary’s

[…]

comprehensive income that
   will be reclassified to profit or

loss 373,492 -- -- -- -- 373,492
   -Currency translation
   difference 388,923 -- -- -- -- 388,923

- Losses on hedge (15,431) -- -- -- -- -- (15,431)
Restricted reserves appropriated
from profits B 20,479 -- -- -- -- 1,899 22,378
Retained earnings B-C 595,109 (6,268) -- -- -- 346,176 935,017
Non-controlling interests 254,316 -- -- -- -- -- 254,316
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 4,019,095 122,881 (31,237) 157,116 9,316 348,075 4,625,246

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

48

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

December 31, 2017:

References
Previously

reported

Effect of
Akfen

Engineering
merger

Elimination
and

adjustments
due to Akfen
Engineering

merger
Purchase of Subsidiary’s

shares Restated

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Akfen

Construction
IBS

Insurance

PROFIT OR LOSS

Revenue 4,182 6,524 60,411 -- -- -- 71,117
Cost of sales (-) -- (1,182) (11,637) -- -- -- (12,819)

GROSS PROFIT 4,182 5,342 48,774 -- -- -- 58,298

General administrative (-) (62,182) (755) (7,188) (70,125)
Marketing, selling and distribution expenses (-) -- -- (2,430) -- -- -- (2,430)
Other income from operating activities 1,082 32 212,157 -- -- 213,271
Other expenses from operating activities (-) (2,040) (13) (1,050) -- -- -- (3,103)
Share of profit from investments accounted

using the equity method 66,063 (50,142) -- 111,930 6,115 133,966

(LOSS)/PROFIT FROM OPERATING
   ACTIVITES 7,105 4,606 200,121 -- 111,930 6,115 329,877

Income from investment activities 3,939,348 -- -- -- -- -- 3,939,348
Expense from investment activities (3,618) -- -- -- -- -- (3,618)
(LOSS)/ PROFIT BEFORE

FINANCE (EXPENSES)/INCOME 3,942,835 4,606 200,121 -- 111,930 6,115 4,265,607

Finance income 105,364 6,529 38,687 (8,690) -- -- 141,890
Finance expenses (167,682) (22,447) (227,585) 8,690 -- -- (409,024)
 PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE
  TAX 3,880,517 (11,312) 11,223 -- 111,930 6,115 3,998,473

Tax expense (95,994) (539) (37,970) -- -- -- (134,503)
Current period tax expenses (96,705) (219) (23,466) -- -- -- (120,390)
Deferred tax (expense) /
   income 711 (320) (14,504) -- -- -- (14,113)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM CONTINUED

OPERATIONS 3,784,523 (11,851) (26,747) -- 111,930 6,115 3,863,970

DISCONTINUED
   OPERATIONS

Profit/(Loss) after tax for the
   period from discontinued
   operations (11,851) 11,851 -- -- -- -- --

PROFIT/(LOSS)  FOR THE
   PERIOD 3,772,672 -- (26,747) -- 111,930 6,115 3,863,970

Attributable to
Non-controlling interests (5,632) (942) 23,043 -- -- -- 16,469
Equity holders of the parent 3,778,303 942 (49,789) -- 111,930 6,115 3,847,501
Net profit/(loss) for the period 3,772,671 -- (26,746) -- 111,930 6,115 3,863,970

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

49

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

December 31, 2017:
STATEMENT OF OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Previously
reported

Effect of Akfen
Engineering merger

Purchase of Subsidiary’s
shares Restated

Akfen
Construction

IBS
Insurance

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 3,772,671 (26,746) 111,930 6,115 3,863,970

Other comprehensive income that
  will not be reclassified to Profit or
  Loss (1,341) (2,947) 97 (359) (4,550)

Other comprehensive income that will
be reclassified to profit or loss 87,766 16,949 6,438 (42) 111,111

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
   INCOME/(LOSS) 86,425 14,002 6,535 (401) 106,561

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS) 3,859,096 (12,744) 118,465 5,714 3,970,531

Distribution of Total Comprehensive
Income/(Loss)

Non-controlling interests (3,457) 24,634 -- -- 21,177
Equity holders of the parent 3,862,553 (37,378) 118,465 5,714 3,949,354
Total Comprehensive
  Income/(loss) 3,859,096 (12,744) 118,465 5,714 3,970,531

December 31, 2017:

References
Previously

reported

Effect of
Akfen

Engineering
merger

Assets held for
sale

classifications
Purchase of Subsidiary’s

shares
Other

Adjustments Restated
Akfen

Construction
IBS

Insurance

A. Cash Flows from
Operating Activities D (1,021,290) 273,041 -- -- -- (32,915) (781,164)

Profit/(loss) for the period 3,772,671 (26,744) -- 111,930 6,113 -- 3,863,970
Adjustments to reconcile

(loss)/profit (3,817,909) 81,716 -- (111,930) (6,113) -- (3,854,236)
Changes in working capital  (1,027,272) 244,751 -- -- -- -- (782,521)
Cash flows from

operations (1,072,508) 1,064,131 -- -- -- -- (8,377)
B. Cash Flows from

Investment Operations D 3,719,332 15,383 -- -- -- 32,915 3,767,630

C. Cash Flows from
Financing Activities (727,616) (87,111) -- -- -- -- (814,727)

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 1,970,426 201,313 -- -- -- -- 2,171,739

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the
period 46,132 327 8,152 -- -- -- 54,611

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end
of the period 2,016,558 201,640 8,152 -- -- -- 2,226,350

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

[…]

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

115

33 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)
Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis
The Group's foreign exchange risk is generally comprised of TRY's changing value against EUR
and USD.
The basis of the sensitivity analysis which is carried out to measure the foreign exchange risk is
to bring in the total currency explanation within the entity. Total foreign currency position includes
all foreign currency-denominated short-term and long-term purchasing agreements and all such
assets and liabilities. The analysis does not cover net foreign currency investments.

The Group delivers its medium-term and long-term loans over the currency of the project revenues
it obtains. For short-term loans, on the other hand, borrowings are made in TRY, EUR and USD
in a balanced manner under a pool/portfolio model.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
December 31, 2018

Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In the event that USD appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 276,432 (276,432) 203,310 (203,310)
2- Portion hedged for USD (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) 276,432 (276,432) 203,310 (203,310)
In the event that EUR appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (239,018) 239,018 -- --
5- Portion hedged for EUR (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (239,018) 239,018 -- --
In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TRY

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (900) 900 1,816 (1,816)
   8- Portion hedged for other foreign currency
(-) -- -- -- --

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) (900) 900 1,816 (1,816)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 36,514 (36,514) 205,126 (205,126)

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

116

33 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
December 31, 2017

Restated
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In the event that USD appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY
1- US Dollar net asset/liability 585,716 (585,716) -- --
2- Portion hedged for USD (-) - - -- --

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) 585,716 (585,716) -- --
In the event that EUR appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (217,192) 217,192 -- --
5- Portion hedged for EUR (-) - - -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (217,192) 217,192 -- --
In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TRY

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 4 (4) 1,399 (1,399)
   8- Portion hedged for other foreign currency
(-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) 4 (4) 1,399 (1,399)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 368,528 (368,528) 1,399 (1,399)

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

117

33 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
January 1, 2017

Restated
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In the event that USD appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY
1- US Dollar net asset/liability (44,941) 44,941 -- --
2- Portion hedged for USD (-) - - -- --

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) (44,941) 44,941 -- --
In the event that EUR appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TRY

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (216,602) 216,602 -- --
5- Portion hedged for EUR (-) - - -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (216,602) 216,602 -- --
In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TRY

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (5) 5 1,975 (1,975)
   8- Portion hedged for other foreign currency
(-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) (5) 5 1,975 (1,975)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (261,548) 261,548 1,975 (1,975)

Interest risk

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

December 31,
2018

December 31,
2017 January 1, 2017

Restated Restated
Fixed-interest items
Financial assets 589,053 2,240,077 103,473
Financial liabilities 2,340,574 1,130,920 1,463,498

Floating-interest items
Financial assets 1,815,687 30,105 114
Financial liabilities 785,291 357,917 466,092

Fair value risk of fixed-interest items:

The Group does not have any financial asset or liability the fair value of which is recognized in
profit / loss. Therefore, changes in interest rates do not have a direct impact on shareholders' equity
items on the reporting date.

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and For the Year Ended
December 31, 2018
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)